

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-27-2018

State v. Amstad Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45707

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Amstad Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45707" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7299.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7299

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	No. 45707
)	
Plaintiff - Appellant,)	LATAH COUNTY CASE
vs.)	NO. CR-2017-0230
)	
DANIEL AMSTAD,)	
)	
Defendant - Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LATAH**

**HONORABLE JOHN R. STEGNER
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT**

**ANDREA HUNTER
D. Ray Barker, Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 9408
Moscow, Idaho 83843
(208) 882-6749**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT- RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statement of the Facts and Course of the Proceedings.....2

ISSUE.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Introduction.....4

 B. The District Court Did Not Err by Concluding that Amstad
 Was Not Present At or On Premises of Any Place When He
 Was in a Car With a Person Who Possessed Marijuana.....4

 C. The Legislature Did Not Intend for a Person in a Motor
 Vehicle to be Criminally Liable Under Idaho Code §
 37-2732(d).....6

 D. Since the Statute is Ambiguous, the Rule of Lenity Applies.....6

CONCLUSION.....7

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....8

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Bradshaw, 155 Idaho 437, 439-440, 313 P.3d 765, 767-68 (Ct. App. 2013).....6, 7

United States v. Brown, 333 U.S. 18, 27 (1948).....7

State v. Rhode, 133 Idaho 459, 462, 988 p.2d 685, 688 (1999).....7

State v.s Schwartz, 139 Idaho 360, 361-362 (2003).....6

Statutes

Idaho Code § 37-2732(d).....4, 5, 6

Idaho Code § 37-2737A(2).....5

Idaho Code § 37-2732.....6

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th ed. 1979.....5, 6
